## ORDINANCE NO. 698

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTION 14 AND ENACTING NEW PROVISIONS BEING KNOWN AS SECTION 14 OF ORDINANCE NO. 411 BEING AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PARKING METERS AND ESTABLISHING REGULATIONS FOR THEIR USE AND OPERATION IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION 1. WHEREAS Ordinance No. 411, being an Ordinance providing for the installation of parking meters and establishing regulations for their use and operation in the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, on November 24, A.D. 1947 and whereas Section 14 of said Ordinance No. 411 was amended by Ordinance No. 515 duly passed by the City Council on June 3, 1963, and whereas said Section 14 presently provides as follows, to wit:

The parking meters herein provided for shall control parking only between the hours of 9:00 o'clock A.M. and 5:00 o'clock P.M. on all days excepting Sundays, New Years' Day, Decoration Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and the four (4) weekdays immediately preceding Christmas Day. When said parking meters are not controlling parking as in this section provided, vehicles may be parked without inserting any coin in said meter, but the parking lines adjacent to said meters shall be adhered to in such parking in the same manner as is required during other times.

Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, that the above said Section 14 of Ordinance No. 411 as amended by Ordinance No. 515 of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois be repealed and the same is hereby repealed and that said Section 14 of said Ordinance No. 411 of the City of Nokomis, as amended by Ordinance No. 515 Montgomery County, Illinois, is now enacted and shall now read as follows, to wit:

The parking meters herein provided for shall control parking only between the hours of 10:00 o'clock A.M. and 4:00 o'clock P.M. on all days excepting Sundays, New Years' Day, Decoration Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and the four (4) weekdays immediately preceding Christmas Day. When said parking meters are not controlling parking as in this section provided, vehicles may be parked without inserting any coin in said meter, but the parking lines adjacent to said meters shall be adhered to in such parking in the same manner as is required during other times.

SECTION III. That all other provisions of said Ordinance No. 411 of said City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois be in full force and effect as originally passe

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on Dec. 26, 1978.

APPROVED:

ROVED:

ATTEST: Many Jean Scheller Jerk Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
SS COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY )

I, MARY JEAN SCHELLER, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that I have caused Ordinance No. 698, which was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a regular meeting held on Accember 26, 1978, and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date to be published in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, on the 28 day of Accember, 1978.

Given under my hand and official seal this 26 day of Accember, 1978.

Mary Jean Scheller (SEAL)
Mary Jean Scheller, City Clerk
City of Nokomis, Illinois.